
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, Galvin 

(Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, Reid, Williams, 
Cuthbertson and Rawlings 
 

Date: Monday, 14 September 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 
(G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 July 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 11 September  2015.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those 
present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. 2014/15 Outturn  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

This report analyses the 2014/15 outturn for the services falling 
under the responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee.   
 

5. 2015/16 Monitor 1  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

This report forecasts the 2015/16 outturn position for the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee.   
 

6. Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

This report updates the Committee on proposals for new decision 
making arrangements which requires the consultation of scrutiny 
prior to decision making. Members are now asked to consider how 
best to involve Scrutiny Committees in its pre decision ‘call-in’ 
work, asked to establish a Sub-Committee to deal with urgent pre-
decision ‘call-ins’ and look at future appropriate remits for Scrutiny 



 

Committees and membership of this Committee, for submission to 
Council.  

7. Guildhall Development Review Introductory Report   
(Pages 35 - 46) 
 

This report provides an overview of the background information on 
the proposals, as developed to date, for the future use of the 
Guildhall complex.  Members are asked to note the information 
provided and agree to a future meeting with external consultees, 
to enable Members views to feed into a future Executive report on 
the possible commercially viable uses for the complex. 
 

8. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

This report provides the Committee with details of petitions 
received to date and, in particular, details of actions taken in 
respect of each petition since the last meeting. Members are 
asked to agree an appropriate course of action in each case. 
 

9. Work Plan 2015/16  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 

 
Parliament Street Fountain Petitions - Briefing Note 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 



 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 July 2015 

Present Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, 
Reid and Williams 

In attendance Councillors Aspden, Richardson and Steward   

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on 15 June 2015, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also requested to speak, 
but subsequently withdrawn, all in relation to Agenda item 7 – 
Yearsley Pool Update Report on the Work of t
[...]
uncil That Listens to 
Residents.  
 
Members raised a number of points to which the Leader and 
Deputy Leader provided the following information: p

 ‘key frontline services’ would be protected however it was 
acknowledged that, whilst statutory services would take 
precedence, each Ward would have different priorities 

 The Budget amendment proposals, due for consideration 
by Council on 16 July were highlighted, in particular the 
savings proposed to the media and communications team 
and reductions in the Trade Union budget  

 Work on proposals for the use of the Guildhall as a Media 
Arts Centre had been put on hold pending the preparation 
of a robust business case and examination of other 

Page 2



commercially viable uses for the complex in conjunction 
with partners 

 If Members wished to scrutinise the issues around the 
Guildhall proposals it was suggested that this could be 
carried out either via a scrutiny committee or an Executive 
working/steering group 

 Congestion and air pollution were priorities however this 
would not be pursued via a Congestion Commission 

 Changes proposed to Ward funding, details of which were 
due to be reported to the Executive in July, which would 
result in additional funding for ward grants  

 With Government proposals for another boundary review 
due in 2016, timescales would be examined with Officers 
to ensure that hard to reach groups were targeted for 
inclusion on the register of electors 

 Raising additional income to fund services would be 
considered with the reduction in central government 
grants 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader and Deputy Leader for their 
attendance and responses to Members questions. 
 

13. Consultation on Decision Making Arrangements  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Office 
which set out proposed options for the policy and scrutiny 
committees to have the opportunity to debate and make 
recommendations on matters requiring an executive decision, 
prior 
[...]
uncil, details of which were set out at Annex 
A of the report. It was noted that agreement to review the list of 
petitions in a reduced format had been made at the last meeting 
of the Committee in order to make the information more relevant 
and manageable. 
 
Members considered the information provided in relation to the 
status of each petition and it was 
 

Page 6



Resolved:   (i) That petitions 20, 22, 25, 26 and 28 be 
received and noted, pending their 
consideration by the Executive/Executive 
Member/Council or an Officer.  

 
    (ii) That the update provided in relation to 

petitions 23 and 24 be received and noted. 
 

    (iii) That petition 27 relating to the Multi Academy 
Trust be referred to the Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Young People to 
provide a formal response to the lead 
petitioner. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
  

17. Work Plan 2015/16  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2015/16 municipal year.  
 
Officers confirmed that, further to earlier discussions, an 
overview report be provided at the Committee’s next meeting in 
relation to the Guildhall to inform discussions around possible 
future scrutiny involvement. 
 
Resolved:    That the Committee’s work plan for 2015/16 be 

received and noted, subject to the following 
addition: 

 
14 September 2015 
Guildhall, update on current position 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the Committee’s work during 

the current year municipal year 
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

18. Scrutiny Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
which summarised the work of the five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for the municipal year June 2014-May 2015. 

Page 7



Members were asked to agree the report prior to its 
presentation to Council on 16 July 2015. 
 
Recommended: That Council approve the Annual Scrutiny 

Report, covering the period between June 
2014 and May 2015. 

 
Reason: To enable its presentation to Full Council in 

July 2015, in line with Constitutional 
requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

   

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

14th September 2015 

Report of the Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
 

2014/15 Outturn 
 
Purpose 
 

1. This report analyses the 2014/15 outturn for the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Financial Analysis 
 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2014/15 is £124,186k and the 
net budget for the areas covered by this report is £19,414k.  The outturn 
shows an under spend on these areas of £211k.  The main areas of 
underspend relate to vacant posts in ICT, procurement and finance, along 
with a range of other minor underspends including additional income from 
schools. 
 

3. Following on from previous years, the challenge of delivering savings 
continues with £12m to be achieved in order to reach a balanced budget.  
£2,539k of these savings fall within the services covered by this report.   
 
Performance Analysis – 2014/15 outturn 
 

4. The performance delivery is analysed against the key delivery priorities of 
the Council Plan and the cross-cutting organisational priority themes. This 
report therefore covers 

• Create jobs and grow the economy 

• Core competencies 
 

Create Jobs & Grow the Economy 
 

5. Achievement: A feasibility study has been completed for York Central (the 
city’s largest development site), and a memorandum of understanding 
signed with Network Rail. Unlocking and maximising the development 
opportunity through the wider York Central site, would unlock 1100 homes 
and 85,000m2 of grade A office space, as well as building on the National 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Railway Museum’s 
[...]
ls were answered, 42.5% in 20 seconds. 
Securing further improvements to performance in the Customer Centre is a 
priority in the draft Council Plan. 

 

Consultation 
 

14. There has been consultation with Trade Union groups on the ongoing 
implications of the council’s financial situation and performance 
improvement issues. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

15. The information and issues included in this report demonstrate progress on 
achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 11



Implications 
 

16. The financial implications are covered within the body of the report.  There 
are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, 
information technology, property or other implications arising from this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

17. The risk management processes embedded across the council continue to 
contribute to managing the risk issues associated with major projects and 
key areas of service delivery. 
 
Recommendations 
 

18. As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations.   
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the outturn for 2014/15. 
 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director for Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 4 September 

2015 
 

Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Page 12



 

 
 

 

   

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

14th September 2015 

 

Report of the Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
 

2015/16 Monitor 1 
 
Purpose 
 

1. This report forecasts the 2015/16 outturn position for the services falling 
under the responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Financial Analysis 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2015/16 is £119,760k and the 

[...]
 the Committee considered and 
commented upon a report setting out some proposals for new decision 
making arrangements requiring the consultation of scrutiny prior to 

Members of the Committee welcomed the opportunity in general for the 
inclusion of scrutiny, and thereby a cross party selection of Members, at 

stage in the Council’s decision making.  A summary of this 
Committee’s comments is attached at Annex A.  These were forwarded 

for consideration, who also consulted Audit & 
Governance Committee on these proposals.   

The Executive decided formally upon the most appropriate practices for 
implementing this new way of working at its meeting on 27 August 

d to implement a system which allows 
decision scrutiny arrangements as set out in Annex B, attached.
Executive has invited this Committee to consider: 

How best to involve Scrutiny Committees in its pre decision ‘call

Sub-Committee to deal with urgent pre

Future appropriate remits for Scrutiny Committees and 
of this Committee, for submission to Council

 

14 September 2015 

At its last meeting on 13 July 2015, the Committee considered and 
setting out some proposals for new decision 

making arrangements requiring the consultation of scrutiny prior to 

welcomed the opportunity in general for the 
inclusion of scrutiny, and thereby a cross party selection of Members, at 

stage in the Council’s decision making.  A summary of this 
.  These were forwarded 

for consideration, who also consulted Audit & 

The Executive decided formally upon the most appropriate practices for 
implementing this new way of working at its meeting on 27 August 

allows for pre-
decision scrutiny arrangements as set out in Annex B, attached.  The 

How best to involve Scrutiny Committees in its pre decision ‘call-in’ 

Committee to deal with urgent pre-decision ‘call-

Future appropriate remits for Scrutiny Committees and the 
of this Committee, for submission to Council  

Agenda Item 6Page 25



 

2. Impact on Corpor
[...]
hould the Committee choose to 
consider in more detail, at a future meeting, how equalities strands 
could be dealt with more effectively in scrutiny review work generally; 

 
• Legal - The Monitoring Officer advises that as York operates a 

Leader and Cabinet model of decision making under the Local 
Government Act 2000, executive decisions must be taken in 
accordance with the provisions of that Act and Regulations issued 
under it. Decisions will be open to challenge if the Executive or an 
Executive Member were to slavishly follow the recommendations of a 
Scrutiny Committee without applying their own independent 
judgment. 

 
9. Recommendations 

9.1 Members are requested to: 
 

(i) Note the new pre-decision scrutiny arrangements this report; 
 

(ii) Make arrangements to consider revised remits for Scrutiny 
Committees and to review the composition of this Committee as 
requested by the Executive and set out in paragraphs 3 and 4 
above; and 

 

(iii) Identify any potential areas for refresh set out in paragraph 5 of 
this report. 

 
 Reason:  To implement revised decision making arrangements 

involving scrutiny and to refresh scrutiny activity. 

 

Contact Details: 

Author:  

Dawn Steel  
Head of Civic & Democratic Services 
Tel No 01904 551030 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director 
Tel No. 01904 551004 

 Report Approved � Date 21/08/2015 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 29



 

Annexes: 

Annex A – Summary of CSMPC comments to Executive, 30 July 2015 

Annex B – Guide to new executive decision making arrangements 

Page 30



  ANNEX A 

CSMPS Committee’s comments on Decision Making Arrangements 

 

13. Consultation on Decision Making Arrangements  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Office which set 
out proposed options for the policy and scrutiny committees to have the 
opportunit
[...]
could be either because it is impractical to organise an 
additional Scrutiny Committee meeting in the timescale available 
or because the Chair and Vice Chair do not agree. 
 

9. The Executive Member will attend these meetings and be invited 
to indicate his or her decision at the conclusion of the debate. This 
will then be recorded and published as an Executive Member 
decision. 
 

Page 33



  ANNEX B 

10. In an urgent situation where the delay in following the standard 
procedures is considered to be critical but a meeting cannot be 
arranged with proper statutory notice then a Sub Committee 
established by CSMPSC will consider the call in. 
 

11. If there is insufficient time to call a meeting of the Sub       
Committee the Chair of CSMPSC must agree to the decision being 
taken. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

  

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

14 September 2015 

 
Guildhall Development Review Introductory Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The report provides an overview of the background information on the 
proposals (as developed to date) for the future use of the Guildhall 
complex.  Members are asked to note the information provided and 
agree to a future meeting with external consultees, to enable Members 
views to feed into a future Executive report on the possible commercially 
viable uses for the complex. 

  
 Background 

2. On 13 July 2015, the Executive Leader, Finance and Performance & 
Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economic Development & 
Community Engagement, attended the meeting of this Committee to 
report on their priorities and challenges for 2015/16.  The Executive 
Members confirmed that work on proposals for the use of the Guildhall 
as a Media Arts Centre had been put on hold pending officer’s 
preparation of a robust business case and examination of other 
commercially viable uses for the complex, in conjunction with partners.  

 
3. The Committee agreed their interest in scrutinising the issues around the 

Guildhall and requested that a report be provided at this meeting to 
inform discussions around their possible future involvement.  

 
4. In late July 2015 the Executive subsequently agreed that if other 

Members wished to scrutinise the issues around the Guildhall proposals 
it could be carried out either via a Scrutiny Committee or an Executive 
working/steering group.  

 
5. This Committee’s interest in participating was later noted and it was 

therefore agreed with officers that this Committee be the body to 
scrutinise the issues. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



 Proposals for Future Development of Guildhall 
 
6. The report attached at Annex A presents introductory information on the 

ongoing work together with a summary of the key points, events and 
milestones to date. This information has been provided by the Guildhall 
Project Manager, who will be in attendance at this meeting to answer any 
questions arising.   

 
Consultation  
 

7. This is to be followed by an additional meeting of this Committee on 16 
September 2015 @ 5.30pm, to allow Members to meet with the external 
consultees listed below: 

 
• David Fraser – new Chief Exec of York Civic Trust 
• Chris Bailey – Chair of York@Large 
• Richard Flanagan – a Chartered Surveyor and York property 

specialist 
 
8. A report on the four proposed options for the future use of the Guildhall, 

together with analysis of the potential viability will be provided for the 
meeting with the consultees.  Feedback from both meetings will be fed 
into a report for the October meeting of the Executive. 

 

 Report Recommendation 

9. Members are recommended to: 

 i. Note the background / introductory information provided in the report 
at Annex A. 

 ii. Provide initial feedback for officers to note. 

 iii. Confirm their attendance at  the additional meeting of this 
Committee be held on 16 September 2015 @ 5.30pm, to meet with 
the external consultees listed in paragraph 7 abo
[...]
e council 
not demolish a much 

The second has 550 signatures:  “Halt plans to demolish the 

The petitions have been raised in response to a request received by the 
Since April this year 

the management of the city centre has been the responsibility of Make it 
n management organisation.  Make it York is 

management of the street environment and street 
furniture and has budgets for this purpose; however, given the interest in 

received, Make it 
York have asked the Council for its permission to remove the fountain.  

At its meeting on 14 September 2015, the Corporate & Scrutiny 
considered its 

regular schedule of Petitions which included one of the two petitions on 
The second petition was received after the schedule of 

petitions had been published as part of the CSMC agenda. 

had previously 
expressed some interest in the future plans for the Parliament Street 

committee’s remit, 
to refer these two 

, with a request that 
to the relevant Executive Member/Executive.  

Agenda AnnexPage 65



 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director, 
(Communities, Culture & Public 
Realm) 
charlie.croft@york.gov.uk 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 

Report Approved: � Date: 11 September 2015 

Wards Affected:                          Guildhall 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 2014/15 Outturn
	5 2015/16 Monitor 1
	Draft Equality Scorecard for Scrutiny - July 2015

	6 Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny
	Annex A - Comments
	Annex B - Guide

	7 Guildhall Development Review Introductory Report
	GUILDHALL BACKGROUND to scrutiny Annex A
	GH scrutiny document index

	8 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Extract from Petitions Schedule

	9 Work Plan 2015/16
	Parliament Street Fountain Petitions - Briefing Note



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 September 2015 

Present Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, 
Gates, Kramm, Lisle, Williams, Cuthbertson 
(sub for Cllr Reid) and Rawlings (sub for Cllr 
Galvin) 

Apologies Councillors Galvin and Reid 
 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Flinders declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
relation to agenda item 4 – 2014/15 Outturn report as his 
employer advised the authority in relation to the York Central 
site and he took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.  
 
Councillor Fenton declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 8 – Petitions: Pedestrian Crossing 
Askham Lane/Westfield School as he lived in the vicinity of the 
site.  
 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on 13 July 2015, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to 
the amendment of Minute 13 – Consultation on 
Decision Making Arrangements. In the second bullet 
point the deletion of the first word ‘General..’ and its 
replacement with the word ‘Some..’  

 
 
 



 
21. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

22. 2014/15 Outturn  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the outturn for 
2014/15 for the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that the net budget for the areas covered by these 
services was £19,414k, with the outturn showing an under 
spend of  £211k, with the main areas of under spend being 
vacant posts. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding some aspects of the new 
speech server telephony software, details of which would be 
passed on to Officers. 
 
Resolved: That the information report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the outturn for 2014/15. 
 
 

23. 2015/16 Monitor 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report which forecast the 2015/16 
outturn position for the services falling with the responsibility of 
the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that the net budget for the areas covered by these 
services was £16,121k with a small under spend of £160k 
forecast. 
 
Members requested comparison information e.g. for Council 
and Business Tax collection rates, wifi on public transport usage 
etc to help inform them of performance against other authorities. 
It was confirmed that this request would be passed on to the 
Officers concerned. 
 



Resolved: That the information report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the forecast position for 

2015/16. 
 
 

24. Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the 
Committee on proposals for new decision making arrangements 
which allowed for the consultation of scrutiny prior to a decision 
being made. The Executive had now invited the Committee to 
consider how best to involve Scrutiny Committees in pre-
decision call-in’s, the possible establishment of a sub-committee 
to deal with urgent pre-decision call-in’s and the remits of 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Some Members expressed the view that the new scrutiny 
committee remits would be better aligned with the new 
Executive Member portfolio areas, took account of the new 
organisation review, partners and promotion of the city’s health 
and wellbeing. The Committee also confirmed that Members of 
the relevant scrutiny committees would be welcome, as non 
voting Members, to attend future pre decision Calling-In 
meetings for their expertise and knowledge. Members also 
supported the publication of a weekly Forward Plan and agreed 
it should provide sufficient information to enable Members to 
decide whether or not a pre-decision call-in was required.   
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:    (i) That the detail of the new pre-decision scrutiny 

arrangements be received and noted.  
 

(ii) That the Chair and Vice Chair be requested to 
work with the Scrutiny Officers to bring forward 
recommendations to a future meeting on 
suggested remits for the standing Scrutiny 
Committees, bearing in mind Member 
comments above. 

 
(iii) That a standing invitation be sent to Chairs 

and/or Vice Chairs of the standing Scrutiny 
Committees, to attend future CSMPSC 
meetings as non-voting Members to 



speak/participate on items within their portfolio 
areas. 1.   

 
(iv)  That arrangements be made for all Members 

to receive an alert to inform them of the weekly 
publication of the Forward Plan. 

 
(v) That an item be included in the Committees 

work plan for their 11 January 2016 meeting 
for a review of the new ways of working, to 
include details of any financial implications. 2. 

 
Reason: To implement revised decision making 

arrangements involving scrutiny and to refresh 
scrutiny activity. 

 
Action Required  
1. Extend a standing invitation to Chairs and/or Vice 
Chairs of scrutiny committees to attend future 
CSMPSC meetings.  
2. Include item on Committees work plan.   
 

 
  
 
JP  
JP  

 
25. Guildhall Development Review Introductory Report  

 
Consideration was given to an overview report of the 
background information on the proposals, as developed to date, 
for the future use of the Guildhall complex, including a summary 
of the key points, events and milestones. It was noted that a 
further meeting of the Committee would take place on 
Wednesday 16 September with external consultees to enable 
Members to feed into the Executive report on the possible 
commercially viable uses for the complex.  
 
The Guildhall Project Manager reminded the Committee that the 
project had been put on hold pending preparation of a robust 
business case and examination of other commercially viable 
uses for the Guildhall complex. He confirmed that a further 
report on the four proposed options for the future use of the 
Guildhall together with an analysis of potential viability, including 
details of Gross Value Added (GVA) in respect of each would be 
provided at the Committee’s next meeting on 16 September and 
that the Committee’s comments would be taken into 
consideration by the Executive at their October meeting. 
 



The Project Manager also updated Members that the application 
to the Heritage Lottery Fund, submitted in May 2015, for 
additional project funding had been unsuccessful. However an 
in principle offer of £1m had been received from the Leeds City 
Region LEP towards the delivery of a Digital Media Arts Centre.  
 
Members expressed concern that the additional analysis 
information would not be circulated prior to the next meeting and 
referred to consideration of a possible additional option of 
relocating Democratic and Civic Services to the Guildhall to 
provide additional space at West Offices for the use of partners.  
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
Resolved: (i) That the background and introductory 

information provided in the report and at 
Annex A be received and noted. 

 
(ii) That the information on the four proposed 

options for the future use of the Guildhall, 
together with the analysis of the potential 
viability of each be circulated to Members prior 
to the 16 September meeting, to allow 
consideration prior to the meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure cross party feedback into the Executive’s 

consideration of the future development of the 
Guildhall complex. 

 
26. Schedule of Petitions  

 
Consideration was given to a list of seven current petitions, 
received by the Council, details of which were set out at Annex 
A of the report. It was noted that agreement to review the list of 
petitions in a reduced format had previously been made by the 
Committee in order to make the information more relevant and 
manageable. 
 
A briefing note in respect of two e-petitions relating to the 
Parliament Street Fountain was circulated and considered at the 
meeting (attached to the online agenda). It was noted that the 
petitions had been raised in response to a request received by 
the Council from Make it York to remove the Parliament Street 
fountain. 
 



Members also considered the information provided in relation to 
the status of the petitions that had been considered by the 
relevant Executive Member and the additional briefing note and 
it was 
 
Resolved:   (i) That the action taken in relation to petitions 20, 

22, 25, 26 and 27 be noted.  
 

    (ii) That the update provided in relation to 
petitions 28, 30, 31 and 32 be received and 
noted. 

 
    (iii) That petition 29 relating to the Parliament 

Street Fountain and the additional 550 
signatory fountain e-petition, reported at the 
meeting, be referred to the Learning & Culture 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration, and feedback to the relevant 
Executive Member /Executive. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

 
27. Work Plan 2015/16  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2015/16 municipal year.  
 
Members referred to the possible contribution of scrutiny into 
the current devolution bids. Officers confirmed that the bids 
were for regional negotiation and that Members would be kept 
updated outside of the meeting. 
 
Resolved:    That the Committee’s work plan for 2015/16 be 

received and noted, subject to the following 
addition: 

 
11 January 2016 
Future Ways of Working in Scrutiny – update/review 
and financial implications  

 
Reason: To inform Members of the Committee’s work during 

the current year municipal year 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


